SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

Adjudication Division
Adjudication Dgpartment-li

BEFORE HEAD OF DEPARTMENT, ADJUDICATION DEPARTMENT-II
IN THE MATTER OF

M/S JADEITEBN ADVERTISEMENT (PRIVATE) LIMITED

Show Cause Notice No. Adj-11/84/18/IAN-37 14/2023-722 dated July 27, 2023

Date on which hearing | | Date Attended by
opportunity provided January 12, 2024 Nd one appeared to attend the hearing
February 7, 2024 Na one appeared to attend the hearing

ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 84(2) 500 AND 172 F OR VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 84(1)
AND 26(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (the ‘Commission’) issued show cause
notice No. Adj-11/84/18/1AN-3714/2023-722 dated July 27 2023 (the ‘SCN’) to M/s Jadeitebn
Advertisement (Private) Limited the ‘Company’) having registered office at 15t Floor, Ashar
Center, Chen One Road, Faisalabad and its directors Syed Shariq Ali and Mr. Muhammad Salman
Khalid (collectively referred to as the ‘Respondents’) under section 84(2), 172 and 500, respectively
for carrying on unlawful/prohibited business of inviting unauthorized deposits from the public,
prima facie, in violation of section 26(2) and 84(1) of the Companies Act 2017 (‘Act’).

2. The Company was registered with the Comimission on November 27, 2020 having
incorporation # A076472 under the Act. The principal ling of business of the Company as mentioned
in clause 3(i) of the Memorandum of Association (‘MoA’g is as under:

The principal line of business of the company shali be to carry out all sorts of marketing and
advertising services for businesses and nonprofit entities by providing consultancy Jor brand
development and activation through the use of pttint and electronic media, outdoor, digital
media, social media, billboards, signboards, hoardings, advertising campaigns, handouts
including brochures, pamphlets eic.

3. The paid-up capital of the Company is Rs. 100,000/- (Rupees One hundred Thousand Rupees
only), divided into 1000 (One Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs.100 each. The particulars of sponsors
and directors of the Company are as under:

NAME and CNIC # DESIGNATION | NO. OF SHARES | HOLDING %
Muhammad Shariq Ali Director & CEO 950 95%
42201-2019972-9
Muhammad Salman Director
Khalid 50 5%
33100-7983343-9

Total 1000 100
4, In terms of clause 3 (iii) of MoA, the Company, its Chief Executive and Directors

(‘Respondents’) are restricted from indulging in banking, non-banking finance, stock brokergge
business, etc.:
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Notwithstanding arnything contained in the foregoing sub-clauses of this clause nothing contained
herein shall be construed as empowering the Company tb undertake or indulge, directly or indirectly
in the business of a Banking Company, Non-banking Finance Company (Mutual Fund, Leasing,
Investment Company, Investment Advisor, Real Estate Investment Trust management company,
Housing Finance Company, Venture Capital Company, Discounting Services, Microfinance or
Microcredit business), Insurance Business, Modarabyq management company, Stock Brokerage
business, forex, real estate business, managing agency, business of providing the services of security
guards or any other business restricted under any law for the time being in force or as may be
specified by the Commission.

5. Further under clause 3(iv) of MoA of the Company, the Respondents have undertaken not to
engage in the following businesses:

“...engage in any of the business mentioned in sub-clause (iii) above or any unlawful operation;
launch multi-level marketing (MLM), Pyramid and Ponzi Schemes, or other related
activities/businesses or any lottery business;

engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, consent or
licence is obtained from competent authority as may be vequired under any law for the time being in

force.”

6. The facts leading to issuance of the SCN were that during surveillance of social media and
WhatsApp’s conversation with representative of an unincorporated entity named “Frizpy” it was
observed that Frizpy was offering investment schemes to public for investment in Surface Mount
Devices (the “SMD”) screens on fixed monthly returh and for gaining confidence of potential
investors, Incorporation Certificate of Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited was being shared
with the investors.

ot Company Registration Office, Faisalabad vide letter/ notice dated March 25, 2022, in terms
of Section 254(1) of the Act sought certain information from the Company, but no response was
received. In order to ascertain the factual position, thej Commission vide order dated October 25,
2022 investigated into affairs of the Company under Section 256 of the Act. The investigation team
in the investigation report dated April 27, 2023 concluded that the Respondents were engaged in the
prohibited and unlawful business of inviting unauthorized deposits from the public on the pretext of
fixed monthly return prima facie, in violation of sections84(1) and 26(2) of the Act, read with clause
3 of the MoA of the Company.

8. Accordingly, the SCN was issued to the Respondents calling upon them to furnish
submissions in writing to explain within ten (10) days ofithe date of the SCN, as to why penalty may
not be imposed on:-

() Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited, under section 84(2) of the Act, for
alleged violation of section 84(1) of the Act.

(i)  Each Director of the Company, under se¢tion 500 of the Act, for alleged violation of
section 26(2) of the Act and disqualification order for a period of up to five years under
section 172 of the Act may not be passed against each director of the company.

9. Further, the Respondents were advised to inform if they wanted to avail an opportunity of
being heard in person or through authorized representative(s).

10.  The Respondents neither furnished any written response to the SCN nor submitted any request
for availing opportunity of being heard. The Respondents were again advised vide reminders dated
January 3, 2024 and January 24, 2024 to submit written response to the SCN. Two heari'Eg
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opportunities were provided to the Respondents on January 12, 2024 and February, 7, 2024. The
Respondents neither submitted any written reply to the SCN till date nor attended the hearings as
scheduled above. The SCN and reminders were sent at registered address of the Company and
available residential addresses of directors of the Company. The SCN and reminder/hearing notice
dated January 3, 2024 sent at residential address (i.e Flat# a-301, Mohallah Jasain, Gulshan Gala,
Gulshan-e-Iqbal, Karachi) of Syed Shariq Ali, Director of the Company did not return, while the
SCN and reminders/hearing notices sent at other addresses were returned as undelivered. Further, the
reminders/hearing notices along with copy of the SCN were also delivered at email
sharig8666716@gmail.com.

11.  With regard to service of SCN and reminders, section 53 of the Act provides “a document or
information may be served on the company or any of its officers at the registered office of the
company against an acknowledgement or by post or courier service or through electronic means or
in any other manner as may be specified.”

12. 1t is evident from the foregoing that the Respondents were provided multiple opportunities to
explain their position with regard to alleged violation of section 26 and section 84 of the Act. The
Respondents opted not to explain/defend their position despite service/delivery of SCN and
reminders. Accordingly, the proceedings are being concluded, considering the material available on

record.

13. It was alleged in the instant SCN that the Respondents were inviting unauthorized deposits
from general public, prima facie, in violation of section 26(2) section 84(1) of the Act and MoA of
the Company. In order to arrive at decision, I have gone through the facts of the case, record of the
Company, documents available with the Commission including findings of the investigation team
and relevant provisions of law. My observations in this regard are as under:

(i) In terms of section 84 of the Act, all companies, excluding banking companies and such
other companies or class of companies as the Commission may notify in this behalf, are
prohibited from inviting, accepting or renewing deposits from the public. Further, the
term deposit has also been defined in section 84 of the Act as any amount accepted or
borrowed by a company other than a loan raised by issue of debentures or a loan obtained
from a banking company or financial institution or an advance against sale of goods or
provision of services in the ordinary course of business. Section 84 of the Act is
reproduced below for ease of reference:

84. Prohibition on acceptance of deposits from public. — (1) On and after the
commencement of this Act, no company shall invite, accept or renew deposits from the

public:

Provided that nothing in this sub-section shall apply to a banking company and such other
company or class of companies or such deposits as the Commission may, notify in this
behalf.

Explanation. —For the purposes of this section, “deposit” means any deposit of money
with, and includes any amount borrowed by, a company, but shall not include a loan raised
by issue of debentures or a loan obtained from a banking company or financial institution
or an advance against sale of goods or provision of services in the ordinary course of
business.

(ii) In terms of section 26(2) of the Act, a company shall not engage in a business which is
(a) prohibited by any law for the time being in force in Pakistan; or (b) restricted by any
law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registration, permission or approval
has been obtained or compliance with any other condition has been made. Deposit taking

/
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(iii)

(iv)

W

(v)

(vii)

by companies is not only prohibited under the|Act but also under the Banking Companies
Ordinance, 1962. Accordingly, any company engaged in deposit invitation/taking
commits violation of section 26(2) of the A¢t. Section 26(2) of the Act is reproduced
below for ease of reference:

26. Business and objects of a company. — (2) A company shall not engage in a business
which is—
(a) prohibited by any law for the time being|in force in Pakistan; or

(b) restricted by any law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registration,
permission or approval has been obtained or compliance with any other condition has

been made. ”

In terms of clause 3 of MoA, the Respondents have undertaken that they shall not engage in any
unlawful/prohibited business activities. Inviting and accepting deposits is unlawful/prohibited
in terms of sections 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act.

It came to notice of the Commission that an unineorporated entity was offering investment
schemes to public and Incorporation Certificate of M/s Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private)
Limited was being shared with the potential investors.

Company Registration Office, Faisalabad vide letter/ notice dated March 25, 2022, in terms of
Section 254(1) of the Act sought certain information, from the Company, but no response was

received.

In order to ascertain the factual position, the Commission vide order dated October 25, 2022
investigated into affairs of the Company under Section 256 of the Act. The investigation team
vide letter dated October 28, 2022, sought certain information and documents from the
Respondents, but no response was received from any of the Respondents.

On March 16, 2023, the investigation team visited registered office of the Company i.e. 1* Floor,
Ashar Center, Chen One Road, Faisalabad and found that there was no such office in the
vicinity. No building by the name of Ashar Center was existing in the locality.

(viii) The investigation team issued call up notices dated December 22, 2022, January 10, 2023 and

(ix)

(x)

February 03, 2023 to Syed Shariq Ali, CEO/Dire¢tor and Mr. Muhammad Salman Khalid
director of the Company, but no one appeared before the investigation team for recording of

their statements.

Mr. Muhammad Khalil Azhar S/o Abdul Rashid Anwar, one of the investors appeared before
the investigation team for recording of his statemeht and inter alia stated that he had made
investment in Jadeit Business Network claiming to bg registered with SECP by Mr. Syed Shariq
Ali. He further stated that after getting cheque from him, they closed the office and ran away.
He had lodged FIR against Mr. Syed Shariq Ali.

The investigation team sought information form commercial banks in Pakistan. As per said
information, no bank account has been opened in name of the Company. The following bank
accounts were maintained by directors of the Company in their own names and in the names of

unincorporated entities owned by directors of the Company: Cg”
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(xi)

Aot Amount Amount
Bank Name Account Title NamEer Signatory,  credited debited
Apx (Rs.)] Apx (Rs)
Meezan Bank Jadeite Business Syed
o Network 0104806609 | Shariq 23,537,341 | 23,537,264
Limited Alj
Meezan Bank | Syed Shariq All | 144834647 6,208,604 | 6,208,588
Limited
. Muhammad
United Bank | ¢ 0o Khalid | 1662010339 430,410 | 430,410
Limited 85
U.mt.ed Bank Syed Shariq Ali | 0002667445 2,772,000 | 2,766,737
Limited 68
Bank Al Falah | 5764 Shariq Al | 545659397 597,739 | 597,739

WhatsApp conversation with Frizpy’s representative was held at cell number +92 306
8026521. Immage of the WhatsApp conversation is pasted hereunder:-

WhatsApp convessation with Erizpy Wumber +32 306 8026521

30/01/2022, 2:37 pm - Messages and calls are end-to-end enerypied. No one sutside of this chat, not even
whatsApp, can sead or iister to them. Tap to lsam more.

30/01/2022, 2:37 pm - +92 305 B026521: AcA

30/01/2022, 2:37 pm - +92 306 8026521: IMG-20220130-WA0D07.jpg {file attached}

30/01/2022, 2:37 pm ~+92 306 BO26521: IMG-20220130-WADQ08,Jpg {file attached)

30/01/2022, 2:37 pm - +92 306 8026521: IMG-2 A000S.Jpg {file attached)

30/01/2022, 2:40 pm - Khalida: Thank u |
30/01/2022, 2:40 pm - +32 306 8026521: IMG-20220130-WAQ011.Jpg (file attached)
30/01/2022, 2:40 pm - +92 306 8026521: IMG-20220. ADO10.)pg (file attached)
30/01/2022, 2:40 pm - +92 306 8026521: This Is main company Account
01/02/2022, 3:13 pm - +52 306 80265211 ¢’h
01/02/2022, 3:14 pm - +92 306 8026521: shariq all.pdf (file attached)
- |sharig afl.pdf - - - - . .

01/02/2022, 7:14 pm - Khalida: Yeh tu FBR ke certificate hal...SECP ka certificate share karien
01/02/2022, 7:44 pm - +92 306 B026521: Main mangwata hun woh bhl

01/02/2022, 8:03 pm - Khallda: Ok
04/02/2022, 9:56 am - +32 305 8026521: <Madia omitted>
9:56 am - +92 305 8026521: Yesterday new Installation (i Shahdra Frichicks Lahore

04/02/2022,
Braach A BB DB OOORED
04/02/2022, 9:58 am - Khalida: Can u pls share SECP certificate?
04/32/2022, 10:03 um - $92 306 B026521: IMG-20220204-WAD00L.jpg {flic sttached)
04/02/2022, 10:03 am ~ Xhalda: Thanks
04/02/2022, 10:05 am - +32 306 8026521: IMG-20220204-WAOC02.Jpg (file attached]
04/02/2022, 10:05 am - +32 306 8026521 IMG-20220203-WADOO3.Jpg {flle attached)
09/02/2022, 9:35 am - +92 306 8026521: IMG-20220209-WAODO1.jpg {fils attached)
09/02/2022, 9:35 am - +92 306 8026521: <Media omitted>
09/02/2022, 9:35 am - +52 306 8026521: <Medla omitted> i
09/02/2022, 9:35 am - +92 306 8026521 <Medla omitted>
05/02/2022, 9:35 am - +92 306 B026521: <Media omitzed>
09/02/2022, 9:35 am - +92 306 8026521: <Medin omitted>
09/02/2022, 8:35 am - +92 306 BO26521: «Medla amitted> 4
00f02/2022, 9:35 Bm - +92 306 BU25521; An other Agrecment of 1 5MD by Muhammad Aslam From Fasd 04-02-
wrHERROGTODE

21 IMG-20220215-WAO00L Jpg (file attached)

10/02/2022, 1:06 pm - +92 306 802565
10/02/2022, 1:06 pm - +92 306 8026521: <Medla amitted>

10/02/2022, 3:06 pm -+82 308 BO26522: <Media omited>
10/02/2022, 1:06 pm -+52 305 B026521: <hegdia omitted>
20/02/2022, 1:06 pm - 492 306 B026521: <Media omitted>
10/02/2022, 1:06 pm - +32 306 8026521: <Medla omitted>
022, 1:06 pm - +92 306 BO26521: <Media omitted>
ik, S g nt ar Me Asim Htchar From Hatiabad 07-02-2022

10/02/2022, 1:06 pm-+52 306 8026521: An other agreeme
:.s)uznnz:: A:ES prn -+92 305 BO26521: IMG-20220215-WADOC0O0.Ipe (file attached]

15/02/2022, 4:55 prm - +92 305 8026521 <Media omitted>
15/02/2022, 4:55 pm - +92 306 £026521: <Media omitted> .
15/02/2022, 4:55 pm - #92 306 BO26521: <Media amitted>

CONFIDENTIAL
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(xii) The above given image of WhatsApp chat shows that the Frizpy’s representative for
persuading the potential investor, shared with him inter alia investment agreements (made
between Mr. Muhammad Aslam and the Frizpy), particulars of owner of Frizpy, bank
account number of Frizpy. During chat the| representative was requested to share
incorporation certificate of Frizpy. In reply, the representative shared Incorporation,
Certificate of Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited.

(xiif) The information and an image of the documents shared by representative of Frizpy during
WhatsApp conversation are pasted hereunder

AUt Titlo
FRZPY

A csauirst RNoarmy ke

2129001232700 01

FE2 O RN i e
PICAC0BIKIPO212900123270001

Pocars <
Bankisicomi Pakistocan
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|

(xiv) The investigation team in the investigation reﬂ)ort reported that the Respondents were
engaged in the prohibited and unlawful business of inviting unauthorized deposits from the
public on the pretext of providing return on mves’tment, prima facie, in violation of sections
84(1) and 26(2) of the Act, read with clause 3 of the MOA of the Company.

Overall Decision: -

14.  Frizpy is an unincorporated entity, owned by Mr. Shariq Ali, Chief Executive Officer of M/s
Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited. Frizpy was inviting/raising deposits from public on the
pretext of investment in the business of SMD screens with guaranteed return on investment. In order
to gain public confidence, the representative of Frizpy was sharing Incorporation Certificate of the
M/s Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited with the potential investors. This shows a strong
nexus between Frizpy and the Respondents and substantiates that the Respondents and Frizpy were
inviting unauthorized deposits from general public in connivance with each other.

15.  In view of the foregoing and considering (a) investigation team’s findings, (b) conversation
of representative of Frizpy on WhatsApp along with shatmg of Company’s incorporation Certificate
with potential investors and (¢) non-submission of written response by any the Respondents coupled
with non-attendance of hearings, it is established Ithat the Respondents were carrying on
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unlawful/prohibited business of inviting unauthorized deposits from the public in violation of
sections 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act read with clause 3 of MoA of the Company. However, no
documents are available on record that the Company has accepted deposits from public. The
investigation team also reported that no bank account was opened in name of the Company. The
violations of section 84(1) and section 26(2) attract penal provisions of sections 84(2) and 500 of the
Act against the Company, its directors and disqualification of directors of the Company under section

172 of the Act, which provide as under:

84, Prohibition on acceptance of deposits from public. - (2) Where a company accepts or invites, or
allows or causes any other person to accept or invite an its behalf, any deposit, the company shall

be punishable-

(a)  where such contravention relates to the acceptance of any deposit, with penalty which shall
not be less than the amount of the deposit so accepted, and

(b)  where such contravention relates to the invitation for any deposit, shall be liable to a penalty
of level 3 on the standard scale.

500. Penalty for carrying on ultra vires business.—If any business or part of business carried on or
any transaction made, by a company is ultra vires of the company shall be an offence and every
person who acted as a director or officer of the company and is responsible for carrying on such
business shall be liable to a penalty of level 3 on the standard scale, and shall also be personally
liable for the liabilities and obligations arising out of such business or transaction.

172. Disqualification Orders. - (1) In any of the circumstances stated hereunder, the Commission
may pass a disqualification order against a person to hold the office of a director of a company for
a period up to five years beginning from the date of ordeér-

(d) the business of the company in which he is or has been a director, has conducted to defraud its -
creditors, members or any other persons or for a fraudulent or unlawful purpose, or in a manner
oppressive of any of its members or that the company was formed for any fraudulent or unlawful

purpose; or
(h) the person is involved in illegal deposit taking; or
(o) that it is expedient in the public interest so to do.

16. 1, therefore, in exercise of the powers under s¢ctions 84(2), of the Act, delegated to the
undersigned vide S.R.O No. 1546(1)/2019, hereby impase the following penalties on the Company
and its directors for carrying on unlawful/prohibited business of inviting unauthorized deposits from
the public in violation of section 84(1) of the Act:

Penalty
Imposed on Amount | Imposed | Description
(Rs.) under
section
M/S Jadeitebn Advertisement 100,000 | 84(2)(b) | For invitation of deposit in violation
(Private) Limited ' of the Act | of section 84(1) of the Act.
Syed Sharig Ali 95,000 | 500 of the | For violation of section 26 of the Act
CNIC No. 42201-2019972-9 ‘ Act
Chief  Executive Officer/
Director,
M/s Jadeitebn Advertisement
(Private) Limited 1 =

(=" o
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Mr. Muhammad Salman Khalid 5,000 | 500 of the | For violation of section 26 of the Act
CNIC No. 33100-7983343-9 Act
Director,

M/s Jadeitebn Advertisement
(Private) Limited

17.  Further L, in exercise of the powers under sectioni 172 of the Act, delegated to the undersigned
vide S.R.O. 129 (1)/2020, hereby disqualify Syed Sharig Ali CNIC No. 42201-2019972-% and Mr.
Muhammad Salman Khalid CNIC No 33100-7983343-9 from becoming a director/chief executive
of any company for a peried of 5 years from the date of this Order under section 172(1)(d) and (h)
of the Act, for inviting deposits in violation of sections 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act.

18.  M/s Jadeitebn Advertisement (Private) Limited (through its Chief Executive Officer) and
its directors are directed to deposit the aforesaid amount of penalty in the account of the Commission
being maintained in the designated branches of MCB Bgnk Limited and United Bank Limited within
30 days of the receipt of this Order and furnish Original Deposit Challan to this office.

19.  This order is being issued without prejudice to any other proceedings or action that the
Commission, National Accountability Bureau, Federal Investigation Agency or any other authority,
bureau, agency or institution may initiate, in accordance with relevant provisions of law, against the
Respondents or any other officer in respect of unlawful/illegal deposit taking activities undertaken

by them.

Head of Department/Additional director
Adjudication II Department

Date of Order: March BQ/ Q DGQ 4
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